

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE ASSOCIATION,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
and TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Agriculture,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. <u>THE MERK ACT IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE MERK ACT REGULATES CONDUCT, OR ALTERNATIVELY, IS A MANDATORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT.</u>	5
A. The MERK Act requires conduct from slaughter plants for compliance with proper commercial regulation and does not compel an expressive act equivalent to speech.	6
B. Even if this Court finds that the MERK Act regulates speech, it merely creates a mandatory disclosure requirement to thwart consumer deception and protect the humane treatment of animals, which passes First Amendment scrutiny under the <i>Zauderer</i> test.	8
<i>i. The video recording requirement of the MERK Act is a mandatory disclosure requirement.</i>	8
<i>ii. The video recording requirement of the MERK Act reasonably relates to furthering the public’s interest in preventing animal cruelty in slaughter plants and increasing consumer awareness through transparency.</i>	10
<i>iii. The MERK Act does not overly burden slaughter plants because the video recordings are purely factual and unedited.</i>	12
II. <u>THE MERK ACT IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE A FACIAL CHALLENGE IS PREMATURE AND THE VIDEO RECORDING REQUIREMENT NONETHELESS CONSTITUTES REASONABLE ADMINISTRATIVE SURVEILLANCE OF COMMERCIAL PREMISES IN A CLOSELY-REGULATED INDUSTRY.</u>	14
A. ASA’s facial challenge to the MERK Act is premature because Fourth Amendment challenges to warrantless searches require case-by-case basis consideration of concrete factual circumstances.	15

B.	Even if this Court finds that ASA may pursue a facial challenge to the MERK Act, the <i>Burger</i> exception to the warrant requirement for reasonable administrative searches applies because commercial slaughter plants operate in the closely-regulated food industry.	17
C.	The MERK Act is consistent with the Fourth Amendment because it satisfies all three prongs of the <i>Burger</i> exception to the warrant requirement for reasonable administrative searches.	19
	<i>i. The video recording requirement of the MERK Act is informed by the substantial government interests of preventing animal cruelty in slaughter plants and promoting consumer choice.</i>	20
	<i>ii. The video recording requirement of the MERK Act is necessary to advance the regulatory scheme.</i>	21
	<i>iii. The video recording requirement of the MERK Act sufficiently substitutes the Fourth Amendment warrant requirement in terms of the regularity and certainty of its application.</i>	22
	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Achcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	7
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	11
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	21, 23
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594, 606 (1981).	23, 24
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	22
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	18, 22
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	7
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6, 7
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
